county quarterly, a statement containing a full and complete list of all court costs and fees collected by said judge in all civil and criminal actions commenced in said county court and the said judge shall, at the same time, pay into the treasury of Juneau county all costs and fees so collected.

SECTION 18. In case of the absence or temporary disability of the said county judge, he may by order in writing to be filed in said court call in a county judge of some other county having civil and criminal jurisdiction to discharge the duties of such judge during such absence, sickness or disability.

SECTION 19. The fees of witnesses, jurors and officers shall be the same as are allowed by law to witnesses, jurors and officers in justice courts of Juneau county.

SECTION 20. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 16, 1929.

No. 478, S.]

[Published August 17, 1929.

## CHAPTER 396.

AN ACT to amend section 20.63 of the statutes, relating to the state library and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.63 of the statutes is amended to read: 20.63 There is appropriated from the general fund to the board of trustees of the state library:

(1) • • Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1929, • • • thirteen thousand • • • one hundred dollars,

• • • to carry into effect its functions relative to the state library. Of this there is allotted :

(a) To the librarian of the state library, the assistant librarian, clerks, expert assistants, and other employes of the state library such compensation as shall be fixed by said board of trustees.

(b) To the librarian of the state library his necessary traveling expenses actually incurred in attending the annual conference of the American Association of Law Libraries.

(2) \* \* \* For the fiscal year beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1929, six thousand five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year

524

beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1930, six thousand five hundred dollars for the purchase of such law books, books of reference, and works on political science and statistics, and for binding books, for the state library and the justices of the supreme court, as the said board shall think reasonably necessary or desirable. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the state librarian.

(3) • • For the fiscal year beginning July 1, • • • 1929, • • five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1930, five hundred dollars for the purchase of library stacks and shelving and permanent property for the state library. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the state librarian and the state chief engineer.

(4) Such sum as may be necessary to carry into effect its functions as provided in section 43.015.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 16, 1929.

No. 9, A.]

[Published August 19, 1929.

## CHAPTER 397.

AN ACT to amend section 230.47 of the statutes, relating to inheritance tax exemptions and certificate of survivorship.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 230.47 of the statutes is amended to read: 230.47 Whenever a person has died or shall hereafter die who was during his or her lifetime entitled to an estate for life in any real estate in this state or whenever one joint tenant or tenant by the entirety in any real estate has died or may hereafter die leaving surviving his cotenant, \* \* \* upon application by duly verified petition of any person interested in such real estate to the county court of the residence of the deceased (or if the deceased was a nonresident, of the county where the real estate is situated), the county judge may issue under the seal of the county court, a certificate, setting forth the fact of the death of such life tenant, or of such joint tenant, or tenant by the entirety, and

525